e,

THE STATE O : % §4
F TEXAS valemgm

COUNTY OF HIDALGO H

BE IT REMEMBERED that on the 2ND day of

OCTOBER, 1990, after due notice having been given, there was
begun and holden, a SPECIAL MEETING of the Commissioners' Court
in the Commissioners' Courtroom of the Hidalgo County Courthouse
in the City of Edinburg, Hidalgo County, Texas with the
following members of said Court present and participating:

Hon. J. Edgar Rui:z

County Judge

Hon. Ramiro Cavazos
County Comnissioner, Precinct #1

Hon. Lalo Arcaute
County Commissioner, Precinct §2

Hon. Norberto Salinas
County Commissioner, Precinct #3

Hon. Leonard Camarille
County Commissioner, Precinct #4

WHEREUPON, the following proceedings

were had, to~wit:




vl 0]23r:.c*.m2

OCTOBER 2, 1990

Honorable J. Edgar Ruiz, County Judge, called the Commissioners' Court
meeting to order, whereupon the following proceedings were had, to-wit:

ITEM 1. Approval of bills - Steve Austin

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve bills #63,112 thru #63,280 in the
amount of $977,856.79 for the General Fund, bills #61,342 thru #61,494 in the —
amount of $614,346.74 for the Special Revenue Fund, bills #698 thru #700 in the :
amount of $84,285.92 for the Debt Service Fund, bills #3,947 thru #3,954 in the
amount of $32,006.49 for the Capital Project Fund and bills #2,267 thru #2,279
in the amount of $264,045.91 for the Trust and Agency Fund, as presented by
Steve Austin.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 2. Approval of court appointed attorney's fees in the amount of
$23,187.50

A motlion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the court appointed attorney's fees in the amount of
$23,187.50 as presented,

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT A"

ITEM 3. Approval of Justice of the Peace fee report for the month of August:
A. Ruben Ramos - $5,977.55
B. Oscar L. Garza Jr. - $6,145.00

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the Justice of the Peace fee report for the month of
August as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT B"

ITEM 4. Approval of District Clerk fee report for the month of Auguut, 1990

A motion was macde by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Salinas, to approve the District Clerk fee report for the month of August, 1990
totaling $106,799.73.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT C"

ITEM 5. Approval of County Clerk fes report for the month of August, 1990

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcauts, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to approve the County clerk fee report for the month of August, 1990
totaling $146,666.75.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE “EXHIBIT D"



e i,

L/ N
) UIXIAR RUIZ

HIDALGO COUNTY JUDGE

NOTICE

Sections 26, 26, and 3A, as amended, that a SIECIAL NEETING of

the Commissioners’ Counrt will be held on Tuesday, OclLoher @2, 1790
alt. 9:39 A.Il. iun Lhe Commissioners’ Courtroom of the Courthouse,
Edinburg, Hldalgo County, Texas, at which time the following

business vill be transacted:

1. Approval of hills - Steve Austin

.P Approval of court appointed attorney’'s fees in the amount of

-
$23,187.50

J.V Approval of Justice of the Peace [ee report for the month of
August:
A Rub=n Banmos - 55,977.55
B. Oscar |.. Garza Jr. - §6,145.99

4 C Approval ol District Cletk Tee report for the moenth of August, 1996
5y Approval ol County Clerk fee report for the wonth of August, 1999

6. Consideration to table the order suthorizing the issuance ot
liidalge County Texas Certificates of Obligation, Series 1994-A,
in the principal amount of §1,250,000.09

1.@ Declare equipment surplus:
A. Ramiro I, Guerra Youth Village

H.{ Approval ol lease agreement between the City of Henallen and
Hidanlgo County - HIC

9.b(\pproval Lo amend Revenue Accounts - County Auditor

1. Y Budget Amendments,
h. Iudigent Health Care

B. Grand Jury

11.”¥Internal Line Item Transfers:
A. Counly Fxtenmion Servica
Historlical Commission
Sherift's Department
Buildings and Grounds
Pet. 82 - Pavad/Unpaved Nuads & Adminlstiration
Health Cnanters and Clinica
Health Administration
Health Hobile Clinic

—TammoTno

L LR S
FEINRLET EHCAS TRV
AR AR RAYS



PUSEER

R U2

| FDGAR RLIEZ
[ITIEYREY COUNTY FUDGE

Agenda
Page 2
October 92, 199

continuatinn - (Line ITtem Fransfers)
1. 20600 Districh Court
J. Planninyg Department
K. Justlee of the Peace
L. Velerans geypvice Offlice
. County Shp
N. County Clerk

12.”9Resolution - Columbus puincentennial Celebration

13.% pet. 43
A Change otder for Bantsen Road paving project

B. NAppropriate unhudgetnd fund balance of s15,512.74

ld.v Planning Department:
A. Subdivision:

i. La Homa Groves Kstates #3 - Pct. N1}
2. Classic lielghts subdiviston - Pct. k4
3. Vera‘'s Flace gubdivision -~ Pct. k&
4. Gonzalez Place subdivision - Pect. "
5. Roth subdiviglion - Pct. #1

ls.ﬁ\Urban County:

n. ppproval ol hills

B. Change Order gL - bet. AlsClty of Denna - vright Vay
Construction, inc.
Urhan County Amendments Year 1, 2, 3 - city of Bdeouch
Protessional Sarvices Contract
Heguesl 2 advertise for rental of Steel Roller, Fol. #i

poet. B2 Park Project Bids

mMmoCon

Dated this the D2ALL day of September, 199@.

CESLIA AL
L ENIIRED TRYCAN TR
LIPAU A AR

§ e



b
§ ¥,
éﬁ?
b

-]
A

¥

i

L Tl e e
v PR

RIS

o

SR e

(10-02-90) i 012%;&(!]3

ITEM 6. Consideration to table the order authorizing the issuance of Hidaligo
County Texas Certificates of Obligation, Series 1990-A, in the
principal amount of $1,250,000.00.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to TABLE the order authorizing the issuance of Hidalgo County Texas
Certificates of Obligation, Series 1990-A.

MOTION CARRIED.

ITEM 7. Declare squipment surplus:
A. Ramiro M. Guarra Youth Village

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Cavazos, to authorize the declaration of equipment surplus for the Ramiro M.

_Guerra Youth Village and authorize Purchasing Agent to dispose of said equip-

ment. (secretarial chairs & desks)

MOTION CARRIED.
BEE "EXHIBIT E"

ITEM 8. Approval of lease agreement between the City of Alton and Hidalgo
County - WIC

Norma Acosta appeared before the Court and informed them that this was
basically the same lease that they have in effect. She explained they would
pay no rent and it would just be the liability insurance that the County would
provide if any accidents were to occur while using the building. The said
building is a Senior Citizens bulilding in Alton which belongs to the City.

Cormissioner Salinas asked if they could go into a Inter-local Agree-
ment becausa of the liability making the City responsible for anything that may

happen.

Travis then responded by saying that the lease agreement would be the
same thing.

After a continued discussion, Commissioner Salinas asked Mrs. Acosta
if she had designated a particular area in said building and if she was going
to .have a separate entrance. Norma then replied that she had designated a cer-

-tain area and as far as having a separate entrance that would not be necessary
-because the Senior Citizens are not there while her Department is occupying tha

building and mentioned that she only uses it once a month.

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the lease agreement between the City of Alton and the
County of Hidalgo for the WIC Program. The lease runs thru October 30, 1991
for a period of one year.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBT F"

ITEM 9. Approval to amend Revenue Accounts - County Auditor

Steve Austin reminded the Judge and the Commissioners of the letter he
sent them regarding the product of the »stimate that he had given them earlier
during the year. He stated that those estimates reflected in the General Fund
that the revenues for 1990 were going to come in at least another $815,538.28
more than what was projected 18 months ago. He continued to explain that by
increasing the revenues by said amount, then that should give Commissioners!
Court unappropriated fund balance (monies that Commissioners' Court can appro-



“&m%mtma

0-02-90) 3

priate for the balance of the year up to $1,11,000.00.)

Judge Ruiz then stated his concerns in the decrease of revenues in the
County Clerk, the Court Cost and the Sheriff's Board. He mentioned that he
didn't think the Sheriff's Board would reach the $900,000.00 but would do so
probably in the $825,000.00 area in accordance of talking to that Department.
He then said that in the County Clerk's Office, the majority of the work by the
end of the year thru and especially in December will get to $115,000,.00. He
felt the revenues in these 2 particular line items had been under estimated for
the 1990 budget more so by $900,000.00 than by $815,000.00. Judge Ruiz wanted
this to show as a matter of record because Steve Austin has the authority to
either increase or decrease any revenues and felt those two particular ones
have the bigger discrepancies in terms of future revenues.

The estimated revenue in the County Clerk's Office was $780,00C.00 for
1990 and is revised (decreased by $65,000.00) and in the Sheriff's Board which
is the Federal Payment for keeping prisoners, the revenue was estimated at
$900,000.00 and is being reduced by $125,000.00 and Judge Ruiz felt that they
could possibly put $825,000.00 in that line item.

Commissioner Arcaute then asked the Judge if it was common practice to
amend the revenues ten months into the year.

Judge Ruiz replied by saying that it was not necessarily common practice
but that the Auditor has the authority to bring it to Commissjoners' Court in
terms of an adjustment to the revenues as well as to expenditures.

Commissiocner Arcaute expressed his concern that at the end of the year
not only internal auditor's report but the independent audit would not be
reflected in those reports that were amended during the year.

Judge Ruiz stated that they have done it in the past two years and
told Commissioner Arcaute that in the audit report it reads: original revenue
estinates as amended, this then showa that there was an amendment to revenues.

Judge Ruiz informed the Court that Mr. Austin is recommending that there
be an increase of $815,538.28 to the revenues that were eatimated in 1990 and
it has about 30 different accounts.

A motion was made by Comm.ssioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the amendments to the revenue accounts as presented by
our County Auditor totaling $815,538.28 and a point is made that there are both
increases and decreases to different line items. In the Judge's opinion the
major decreases are in the Sheriff‘'s Board and the County Clerk's Office.

Steve Austin said that in note to what has been said, the Sheriff and
the Jail have been decreased in the amount of the detainees from the U.S.
Marshall Service basically to accommcdate the State Prisoners and because of
that said decrease has taken place.

Commissioner wanted to know if there was an accountability on the month-
ly report on how much the State owes the County since we take care of State
prisoners. Judge Ruiz stated that there was an accountability in which they
work the formula 7 days after sentencing which is a period of 7 days that we
give the time period for the District Clerk to actually prepare the paperwork
for transfer of a prisoner, from that day on we start clicking tha time at the
rate that was given by Judge Hart which is $40.00 a day.

Commissioner Salinas requested a figure of how much the State owes the
County be put on the agenda every month.

The Court was informed that the Court Order said the State owes the
County 2.2 million dollars as of September 1987 thru the present.

Judge Ruiz informed the Court of a meseting that was held on Wednesday
of last week whers Mr. Ozuna went to the Urban County Meeting where the 13
most populated Counties met. A committee was formed amongst the 13 Counties



AR,

.

R TN

(10-02-90)

to be able to look at alternatives. They are to look at the appeal that the
State had rendered, the legislation and possible negotiation of the amount of
dollars and cents.

Commissioner Salinas stated that the State was not only hurting us with
us taking care of their obligations but also that of the Federal Prisoners.
He stated the loosing of Federal Prisoners and income to the jail because of
lack of spaca.

Judge Ruiz then informed Commissioner Salinas of the contract that the
County has with the Federal Government for 150 beds and stated that no matter
how many State Prisoners there ars, they have to abide by that contract.

PREVIOUS TO CONTINUED DISCUSSION, MOTICN WAS CARRIED.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT G"

ITEM 10. Budget Amendmants:
A. Indigent Health Care
B. Grand Jury

A,

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sioner Camarillo, to amend our General Fund Budget by $250,000.00 to be placed
under the Indigent Health Care Program. (the 10% was not met by a minimal a-
mount)

MOTION CARRIED.

B.
A motion was made by Commissiocner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sioner Cavazos, to approve the Grand Jury amendment in the amount of $6,000.00,

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT H"

ITEM 11. Internal Line Item Transfers:
A. County Extension Service
B. Historical Commission
€. Sheriff's Department
D. Buildings and Grounds
E. Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved Roads & Administration
F. Health Centers and Clinics
G. Health Administration
H. Health Mobile Clinic
I. 206th District Court
J. Planning Department
K. Justice of the Peace
L. Veterans Service Office
M. County Shop
N. County Clerk

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, and carried unanimously, tc approve the internal line item transfers
ba accepted as presented: County Extension Service $345.00, Historical Commis-
sion $200.00, Sheriff's Department $7,782.79, Buildings and Grounds $1,700.00,
Pct. #2 - Paved/Unpaved Roads & Administration $300.00, Health Centers and Cli-
nics $9,200.00, Health Administration $4,510.00, Health Mobile Clinic $1,971.92,
206th District Court $1,000.00, Planning Department $700.00, Justice of the
Peace $1,600.00, Veterans Service Office $600.00, County Shop $1,069.70 and

County Clerk $290.00.




¥OL 0%?&0‘.%

(10-02-90) 5

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT I"

ITEM 12. Resolution - Columbus Quincentennial Celebration

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioner
Arcaute, to approve the Resolution of Columbus Quincentennial Celebration.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT J"

ITEM 13. PCT. #3:
A. Change order for Bentsen Road paving project
B. Appropriate unbudgeted fund balance of $15,512.74

A.
A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commim-

sioners Camarillo and Cavazos, to approve a change order in the amount of
$307.04 for the Bentsen Road paving project in Precinct #3 as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "“EXHIBIT K"

B.
commissioner Salinas explained that these were funds that were
reimbursed by the City of McAllen Pct. #3 for a railguard that was installed
on Bryan Road on the 3 Mile Line North. He continued to explain that the County
went out on bids and did the project designated for said area. Since this
caliche pit is owned by the City of McAllen they went ahead and reimbursed us
for the materials used.

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commissioner
fnvazon, to appropriate unbudgeted funds totaling $15,512.74 to ITEM 91 which
8 new roads.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT K"

ITEM 14. Planning Department:
A. Subdivision:
1. la Homa Groves Estates #3 - Pct. #3
2. Claasic Helghts Subdivision - Pct. #4
3. Veara's Place Subdivision - Pct. #4
4. Gonzalez Place Subdivision = Pct. #4
5. Roth Subdivision - Pct. 1

A/1

A motion was made by Commissioner Salinas, seconded by Commis-
sioners Cavazos and Arcaute, and carried unanimously, to approve the Map of la
Homa Groves Estates #3 located in Precinct #3 between Mile 4 and Mile S as,
presented by Luciano Ozuna.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "BXHIBIT L*

A/2

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com=-
sissioner Cavazos, to approve the Map of Classic Heights Subdivision located
in Precinct #4, 198.0' North from Rogers Road on the eastside of Jackson Road.

MOTION CARRIED.



WEDE TRV T

- .

VoL 0123?-‘.5‘.”

(10-02-90) 6
SER "EXHIBIT L"

A/3
A motion was made by Commissioner Camarille, seconded by Com-
nissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve the Map of Vera's Place
subdivision located in Precinct #4, 150' west from Delia Drive on the southside
of 8.H. 107.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

A4

A motion was made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Com-
aissioner Cavazos, and carried unanimously, to approve tha Map of Gonzalez
Place Subdivision located in Precinct #4 on the southside of Schunior Street
where Doolittle Road meets Schunior.

MOTION CARRIED.
S8EE “EXHIBIT L"

A/S
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, and carried unanimously, to approve the Map of Roth Subdivisien
located in Precinct #1 between Mile 11 North and Mile 12 North on the westside
of F.M. 88.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT L"

ITEM 15. Urban County:
A. Approval of bills
B. Change Order #1 - Pct. #1/City of Donna - Wright Way Const. Inc.
C. Urban County Amendments Year 1, 2, 3 - City of Edcouch
D. Professional Services Contract
E. Request to advertise for rental of Steel Roller, Pct. #1
F. Pct. #2 pPark Project Blds

Anthony Covacevich, Urban County Director, appeared before the Court
requesting approval of the 1988 Urban County bill #1580 in the amount of
$4,774.49; the 1989 Urban County bills #1581 thru #1586, in the amount of
$18,162.97; the 1990 Urban County bills #1587 thru #1589 in the amount of
$64,969.56; the 1990 ESG bills #1590 and #1591 in the amount of $2,794.57 and
the T.D.0.C. bill #1592 in the amount of $81.29. Total Memorandum is in the
amount of $90,782.88.

A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commissioner
Camarillo, to approve the 1988, 1989, 1990 Urban County bills, 1990 ESG bills
and T.D.0.C. bill as presented.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

B.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve Change Order #1 for the City of Donna -~ Wright Way
Cconstruction for the reconstruction of South Avenue in Donna, there's a reduc-
tion of $8,152.60, lowering the contract to $26,376.80.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

c.
A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve the amendments of Year 1, 2 & 3 from the Ccity of Ed-
couch budget as presented. (Year 1 - balance of money in completed activities



VoL 01%?“1008

(10-02-90) 7

be placed into unprogrammed funds and transfered to Year 3 - $679.50 to close
out Year 1) (Year 2 - reprogramming $3,000.00 intoc water/sewer facilities &
placing $13,262.70 into unprogrammed funds to be transfered to Year 3) (Year

3 - introducing $13,262.70 of unprogrammed funds into Year 3 and the $679.50
of Year 1 unprogrammed into Year 3). They are increasing the line item water/
Sewer facilities from $22,000.00 to $35,942.20. Total year budget is in the
amount of $345,820.20,

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

D.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis-
sioner Arcaute, to approve a professional service contract with R.E. Garcia &
Associates for engineering work in the City of Edcouch, County of Hidalgo.
Total contract cost $28,750.00.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

E.

A motion was made by Commissioner Cavazos, seconded by Commis
sioner Arcaute, to authorize for the advertisement for the rental of a Steel
Roller in Precinct #1 under Urban County. Bid opening October 24, 1990, bid
award October 30, 1990. The bid will be for 1 year period on a 30 day cancel-
lation clause.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

F.
A motion was made by Commissioner Arcaute, seconded by Commis~
Cava:OI, to reject all bids that we received for valley View Park Proiect in
Precinct #2.

MOTION CARRIED.
SEE "EXHIBIT M"

There being no further business to come before the Court, a motion was
made by Commissioner Camarillo, seconded by Commissioners Salinas and Cavazos,
that said meeting of Commissioners' Court be adjourned.

MOTION CARRIED.

NO DRAINAGE DISTRICT #1 ON TODAY'S AGENDA.

g L



VL

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS TO COME

0123+.::609

BEFORE SATD COURT, the weeting of the Commissioners' Court was

adjourned.

J. Edgar Ruiz

County Judge

Ramiro Cavazos

County Commisslioner,

Lalo Arcaute

Precinct #1

County Commissioner,

Norberto Salinas

Precinct §2

County Commissioner,

laonard Camarillo

Precinct #3

County Commissioner,

Precinct #4

Jennifep/Castillo, Deputy

~r—



